representing (i) approximately 2.25% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this
annual report; and (ii) approximately 2.20% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by
the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares (assuming that there is no change in the issued share
capital of the Company from the date of this annual report up to the full conversion of the outstanding
Conversion Bonds).

Town Health International Medical Group Limited　 Annual Report 2024

72

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
　

Issue of the Convertible Bonds (Continued)
Dilutive impact of the Convertible Bonds (Continued)
Assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding of the substantial Shareholders since the
date of this annual report, the shareholding of the substantial Shareholders immediately before and
after the exercise of the Conversion Rights is set out below for illustration purposes:

Shareholding immediately
before the exercise of the

Conversion Rights

Shareholding immediately
after the exercise of the

Conversion Rights

Name of Shareholder
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

China Life Insurance 1,785,098,644 26.35% 1,785,098,644 25.77%
Broad Idea (Note 1) 1,418,576,764 20.94% 1,418,576,764 20.48%
Mr. Choi (Note 1) 1,911,136,764 28.21% 1,911,136,764 27.59%
Dr. Choi (Note 1) 1,419,198,764 20.95% 1,419,198,764 20.49%
Classictime (Note 2) 830,742,000 12.26% 830,742,000 11.99%
Minerva Group (Note 2) 830,742,000 12.26% 830,742,000 11.99%

Notes:

1. On 23 January 2025, Mr. Choi acquired 51% equity interest in Broad Idea from Dr. Choi. Since then, the equity interest of

Broad Idea was owned as to 51% by Mr. Choi and 49% by Dr. Choi. Accordingly, both Mr. Choi and Dr. Choi are deemed to

be interested in the 1,418,576,764 Shares held by Broad Idea under Part XV of the SFO.

2. Classictime is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Minerva Group. Accordingly, Minerva Group is deemed to be interested in the

830,742,000 Shares held by Classictime under Part XV of the SFO.

Taking into account that as at 31 December 2024, the Group had total net assets of approximately